Period of appointment:  

5 years w.e.f. 1st May, 2025 with the liberty to either party to terminate the appointment on three 
months' notice in writing to the other.  

B. Remuneration for the period from May 1, 2025, up to January 31, 2026:  

a) Basic Salary: ₹ 1,88,78,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Only) per 

annum with such increments as the Board may decide from time to time, subject however to a ceiling 

of ₹ 2,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakh Only) per annum. 

b) Special Allowance: ₹ 1,96,71,773/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety-Six Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Seventy-Three Only) per annum with such increments as the Board may decide from 

time to time, subject however to a ceiling of ₹ 2,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakh Only) per 

annum. This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for the calculation of benefits such 

as Provident Fund, Gratuity, Superannuation and Leave encashment. 

c) Annual Incentive Pay: Linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided by the Board from 

time to time, subject to a maximum of ₹ 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) per annum. 

d) Long-term Incentive Compensation including Employee Stock Option, Restricted Stock Units, Stock 

Appreciation Rights, Phantom Restricted Stock Units as per the Scheme applicable to the Executive 

Directors and/or Senior Executives of the Company and/or its Subsidiaries and/or any other

[...]

Remuneration for the period from May 1, 2025, up to January 31, 2026:  
a) Basic Salary: ₹ 1,60,59,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lakh Fifty-Nine Only) per annum with such 

increments as the Board may decide from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of ₹ 
2,04,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Four Lakh Only) per annum. 

b)  Special Allowance: ₹ 2,32,36,170/- (Rupees Two Crore Thirty-Two Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand One 

Hundred and Seventy Only) per annum with such increments as the Board may decide from time to 
time, subject however to a ceiling of ₹ 3,24,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty-Four Lakh Only) per 
annum. This allowance, however, will not be taken into account for the calculation of benefits such 
as Provident Fund, Gratuity, Superannuation and Leave encashment. 

c)  Annual Incentive Pay: Linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided by the Board from time 

to time, subject to a maximum of ₹ 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakh only) per annum. 

d)  Long-term Incentive Compensation (LTIC) including Employee Stock Option, Restricted Stock Units, 
Performance Stock Units, Stock Appreciation Rights, Phantom Restricted Stock Units as per the 
Scheme applicable to the Executive Directors and/or Senior Executives of the Company and/or its